
Ordinance appropriating $53,997 from the unreserved fund balance 
in the No. 4610 Airport Fund for the Airport’s share of Goody Clancy 
Amendment No. 2 for a strategic planning services project at Corpus 
Christi International Airport; amending the FY2014-2015 Operating 
Budget adopted by Ordinance No. 030294 to increase expenditures 
by $53,997; authorizing the City Manager, or designee, to execute 
Amendment No. 2 to the contract with Goody Clancy and Associates 
Inc., of Boston, Massachusetts, in the amount of $72,835 for a total 
restated fee not to exceed $1,409,641 for strategic planning services. 

 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI, 
TEXAS: 
 
SECTION 1.  Funds in the amount of $53,997 are appropriated from the unreserved 
fund balance in the No. 4610 Airport Fund for the Airport’s share of Goody Clancy 
Amendment No. 2 for strategic planning services project at Corpus Christi International 
Airport. The City Council finds that a grave public necessity exists, that amendment of 
the FY2014-2015 Operating Budget is both necessary and prudent to meet an unusual 
and unforeseen condition that could not have been included in the fiscal budget, and 
authorizes funds in the amount of $53,997 be appropriated from the unreserved fund 
balance in the No. 4610 Airport Fund in order to perform and complete the required 
services. 
 
SECTION 2.  The FY2014-2015 Operating Budget, adopted by Ordinance No. 030294, 
is amended in accordance with this ordinance and the provisions of the Texas 
Local Government Code to increase expenditures by $53,997. 
 
SECTION 3.  The City Manager, or his designee, is authorized to execute Amendment 
No. 2 to the existing contract with Goody Clancy and Associates, Inc., of Boston, 
Massachusetts, in the amount of $72,835 for a total restated fee not to exceed 
$1,409,641 for strategic planning services. 
 
The foregoing ordinance was read for the first time and passed to its second reading on 
this the _____ day of _______________, 20____, by the following vote: 
 
Nelda Martinez  ____________ Brian Rosas  ____________  

Rudy Garza   ____________ Lucy Rubio  ____________ 

Chad Magill     ____________ Mark Scott  ____________ 

Colleen McIntyre  ____________ Carolyn Vaughn ____________ 

Lillian Riojas   ____________  

 
 
 
 



Page 2 of 2 

 

The foregoing ordinance was read for the second time and passed finally on this 
the _____ day of _______________, 20____, by the following vote: 
 
Nelda Martinez  ____________ Brian Rosas  ____________  

Rudy Garza   ____________ Lucy Rubio  ____________ 

Chad Magill     ____________ Mark Scott  ____________ 

Colleen McIntyre  ____________ Carolyn Vaughn ____________ 

Lillian Riojas   ____________  

 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED this the ______ day of _______________, 20____ 
 
 
ATTEST:      CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI 
 
 
             
Rebecca Huerta      Nelda Martinez 
City Secretary     Mayor   
 


